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CONS
Dorothy Menasco \ {"'\.r...".~ • '(""--------___________ _-~1~~~~~~~ ~~~__________________ 

From: Dorothy Menasco 

Sent: Monday, May 03,201010:41 AM 

To: Ellen Plendl 

Cc: Ann Cole; Randy Roland 

Subject: RE: Document Help Requested 

Thank you for the information, Ellen. Per this e-mail, we will place the document mentioned below in Docket 
CorrespondelIce - Consumers and their Representatives, in Docket No.1 00050-WS. 

Dorothy Mma5(o 

chit{Deputy Co",,,,issiOll Cieri.. 
F/(7rid17 Publir Servire C£Jl1Jmi_sian 
0tl7a o(Commissioll Ckrl<. 
<~50-4 1]-6170 

Please note. Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records 
available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may there fore be subject to public disclosure . 

From: Ellen Plendl 
Sent: Monday, May 03 , 2010 8:03 AM 
To: Dorothy Menasco 
Cc: Ann Cole; Randy Roland 
SUbject: RE: Document Help Requested 

The letter is considered customer cOlTespondence and should be placed in the cOITespondence side of Docket 
100050-WS (Application for grandfather celiificate to operate water and wastewater utility in Hardee County 
by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.) 

From: Randy Roland 
Sent: Monday, May 03, 2010 7:59 AM 
To: Ellen Plendl 
SUbject: FW: Document Help Requested 

See below. 

From: Dorothy Menasco 
Sent: Fliday, April 30, 201010:19 PM 

0: Randy Roland 
Cc: Ann Cole 
Subject: Document Help Requested 

Hi Randy, 

5/3/2010 

U3 6 I 8 t AY -3 ~ 

FPSC-CO, oI IIS ... tU' CLE f:tt. 
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On 4/29/10 a documcnt was received by CLK. It is stamped with SSC's received stamp and dated 4/27/10. The 
document is from: 

Peace River Heights 
Concern Citizens (sic) 
Wauchula. FL 33873 

Re: Aqua Utilities Florida water system 

They are requesting help with problems and there several pages of signatures entitled "Petition for Water 
Problems in Peace River Heights." 

There is a hand-written note that says 100005-'WS, but there is no instruction to staff whether to document 
number this and place it in the docket, or place it in consumer corrcspondence. I left a VM for you on 4/29/10, 
but haven't heard anything. So, I'm following-up. Please advise how this document should be processed and 
we will do so. 

Thank you for your help. 

Dorothy Menasco 
Chief Deputy Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Office of Commission Clerk 
850-4 13-6770 

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

5/3/2010 



’ April 26, 2010 

Peace River Heights 
Concern Citizens 
Wauchula, FL 33873 

Florida Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Aqua Utilities Florida 
Water System: Peace River Heights 
System PWSID# FL6251954 

0 C J  

Dear Sir/Madam: 

We the citizens of Magnolia Manor Community in Wauchula, FL are requesting your help 
with the problems that we are enduring with the water system through Aqua Utilities 
Florida. 

The main problems that we are dealing with are based on health and financial issues. This 
company is operating a system that is too old and without the proper upgrades to purify the 
water. As a result, we are being provided with unsafe water to drink. Noting that there is 
presently approximately 5 household experiencing caucer illnesses. Each household has 
received a notification that the system has exceeded the standard or maximum 
contamination for gross alpha particles and most recently E. coli, feces. 

Under the circumstances, we are being charged an extremely high cost that is unbearable 
within our means. There have been several meetings with the Hardee County Board of 
County Commissioners and Aqua Utilities to resolve the problems. Unfortunately, Aqua 
Utilities will not adjust o r  review these unreasonable charges. Please note there are elderly, 
sick, disable and kids being force to pay these high charges in substitute of one of the bare 
necessities for life, water and food. 

The Hardee County Cornmissioners have offered to purchase the system from Aqua 
Utilities, but they have refused to sell. 

We need your immediate attention on this matter for the well being of the citizens of this 
community. We do thank you for your time and consideration on this matter. 

You can direct any calls or concerns to our spokes person, Rev. Reginald Franklin 813-758- 
8670 or P 0 Box 306 Wauchula, FL 33873. 

Sincerely yours, 

The Peace River Heights Community 

cc: Governor Churlie Crist, Fluriila Service Commi,ssion and Cungressmun Adam Puinum 



Petition for Water Problems in Peace River Heights 

Action petitioned for 

Petition summary and 
background 

We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge our leaders to act now to require Aqua Utilities to clean up the 
system or sell to Hardee County Utilities. 

Unreasonable hig&ost of contaminated water supplied by Aqua Utilities of Florida to Peace River Heights / Magnolia 
Manor Community. System PWSID# FL6251954 
*Razonab& y alto cost0 de agua mntaminada, suministrado por Aqua utilidades de Florida y paz rb  Hegh& / comunidad 
de Manor de Wnolia. 
*CoCt eleleve' derakonnabe de I'eau contaminde fourni par Aqua otilitaires de Fhride de Peace River Heights / Magnolia 
Manor mmmunauBik 
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I Printed Name Address I voters ID # or Comment 
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Petition for Water Problems in Peace River Heights 

*Razonable y alto cast0 de agua conhminada, suministrado por Aqua utili&& de Florkla y paz ni, Heghh / annunidad 
de Manor de Magnolia. 
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.Attention: Peace River Heights Water System Customers 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 
Tests Showed Presence of Coliform Bacteria 

The Peace River Heights water system recently texceeded a drinking water standard. Although this is not 
an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to b o w  what happened, what you should do, and what 
we are doing to correct this situation. 

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. We collected eight (8) samples for 
total coliform bacteria during the month of March. Two (2) of these samples tested positive for the 
presence of total coliform bactexia. No more than one sample per month may test positive for total 
coliform bacteria to comply with the federal and state requirements. 

What should I do? 

You do not need to boil your water or use an altemtive (e.g., bottled) water supply. However, if you have 
specific health concerns, consult your doctor. 

People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at increased risk. 
These people should seek advice about drinking 'water from their health care provid&. General 
guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available kom EPA's Safe Drinking 
Water Hotline at 1.800.426.4791. 

What does this mean? 

This is not an emerpencv. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. 
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Coliform bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. Coliforms are bacteria which are naturally 
present in the environment and are used as an indicator &at other potentially harmful bacteria may be 5: 
present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed, and this was a warning of potential 
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;$ Usually, coliforms are a sign that there could be a problem with the system's treatment or distribution = I  

system (pipes). Whenever we detect coliform bacteria in any sample, we do follow-up testing to see if 
other bacteria of greater concern are present, such as fecal coliform or E. coli. We did not find any of. 
these bacteria in our subsequent testing. 

- .  I , 3. 

What happened? What is being done? 

We took additional samples for coliform bacteria, and none were found in any of these samples. This 
matter will be considered resolved when all the distribution samples for the month of April come back 
satisfactory. 

For more information, please contact Patrick Farris by phone at ,352.435.4029 or by mail at 1100 Thomas 
Ave., Legburg, FL 34748. 

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not 
have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses). You can do this by posting this notica in a public place or distributing copies by hand or 
mail. 

Peace River Woter SyJtem 
State WarerSy$rem # 34215M) 
SenI: 3/31/10 



Peace River Heights has Levels of Gross Alpha Particles Above 
Drinking Water Standards 

The Peace River Heights water system has exceeded a drinking water standard in the fourth quarter of 2009. 
Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should 
do, and what we are doing to correct this situation. 

Aqua Utilities Florida (Aqua) routinely monitors for the presence of dnnking water contaminants. Test results 
received for the fourth quarter of 2009 show that the Peace River Heights system exceeded the standard, or 
maximum contaminant level (MCL), for gross alpha particles. The standard for gross alpha particles is 15 
picocUries per Liter @cZ). The average level of gross alpha particles o v a  the past year was 17.1 pCZ. 

What should I do? 

You do not need to use an alternative water supply, such as bottled water. However, if you have specific 
health concerns, please consult your doctor. 

What does this mean? 

' h i s  is not an immediate risk. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, certain 
minerals are ~ t u r a l l y  radioactive and may emit a form of radiation known as alpha radiation. Some people who 
drink water containing alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of 
getting cancer. 

What is being done? 

Since h t  receiving the results of elevated gross alpha particles, Aqua has conducted additional monitoring to 
investigate this issue including sending samples to additional certified laboratories and further analyzing the 
samples. The results of these tests so far point to problems with the analysis as the likely cause of an apparent 
recent increase in gross alpha This notice reflects only compliance results from the original laboratory. Most 
other test results we have received have been below the MCL. While we continue to review the situation in 
consultation with the Florida Department of Enviromental Protection (FDEP), we have also selected a treatment 
system for pilot testing that would be needed for design and permitting of treatment. We will also continue to 
collect quarterly samples and inform you of the test results. 

Please share this information with all the otherpeople who drink this wnter, especially those who may 
not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in apublicplace or distributingcopies by hand or 
mail. 

Date distributed: 2/25/10 
i J  

Aqua Utilities Florida 
P.O. Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL. 34749 , 

(352) 787-0980 FL6251954 



IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 
Peace River Heights has Levels of Gross Alpha Particles Above 

Drinking Water Standards 

The Peace River Heights water system has exceeded a drinking water standard in the third quarter of 2009. 
Although this is not an emergency, as our customem, you have a right to know what h a p p e d ,  what you should 
do, and what we are doing to correct this situation. 

Aqua Utilities Florida (Aqua) routmely monitors for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Test results 
received for the third quarter of 2009 show that the Peace River Heights system exceeded the standard, or 
maximum contaminant Level (MCL), for gross alpha particles. The standard for gross alpha particles is 15 
picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The average level of gross alpha particles over the past year was 20.8 $A. 

What should I do? 
You do not need to use an alternative water supply, such as bottled water. However, if you have specific 
health concerns, please consult your doctor. 

What does this mean? 

This is not an immediate nsk. If it had been, you would have been notifed immediately. However, certain 
minerals are naturally radioactive and may emit a form of radiation known as alpha radiation. Some people who 
drink water containing alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of 
getting cancer. 

What Is being done? 

Since fmt receiving the results of elevated gross alpha particles, Aqua has been investigating historical test results 
and water quality. Samples from each of the two wells in the system were sent to two additional certified 
laboratories. These two sets of results did not c o n h  the results from the original compliance samples, and we 
continue to investigate this discrepancy. Only the original compliance sample mults am included in the average 
value Listed above. We have also installed a pilot sediment filter to help diagnose the issue and also determine 
whether sediment filtration would resolve it. Meanwhile, we WIII continue to collect quarterly samples and inform 
you of the test results. 

Please share this information with all the otherpeople who drink this water, especially those who may 
not have received this notice directly f o r  example, people in apartments. nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a publicplace or distributing copies by hand or 
mail. 

Date distnbuted: December 1,2009 
I >  .' 
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For more information, lease contact: # I  8 1  

Responsible Person I 

Patrick Farris Aqua Utilities Florida 

Phone Number System PWSID # 

(352) 787-0980 

P.O. Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL. 34749 



Peace River Heights has Levels of Gross Alpha Particles Above 
Drinking Water Standards 

The Peace River Heights water system has violated a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, 
as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct 
this situation. 

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking 'water contaminants. Test results received 
collected in April for the second quarter of 2009 shlow that the Peace River Heights system exceeded the standard, 
or maximum contaminant level (MCL), for gross alpha particles. The standard for gross alpha particles is 15 
picocuries per liter ($in). The average level of gross alpha particles over the past year was 18.7 pCK. 

What should I do? 

You do not need to use an alternative water supply; such as bottled water. However, if you have specific 
health concerns, please consult your doctor. 

What does this mean? 

This is not an immediate risk. If it had been, you w,ould have been notified immediately. However, certain 
minerals are naturally radioactive and may emit a fimn of radiation known as alpha radiation. Some people who 
drink water containing alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of 
getting cancer. 

What is being done? 

We a= exploring options such as new treatment processes, simple changes to the well or the way it is operated, 
and alternative water supply sources to resolve the ]problem. Meanwhile, we will continue to collect quarterly 
samples and inform you of the test results. 

Pleme share this information with all the otherpeople who drink this water, especially those who may 
not have received this notice directly for  ample ,  people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses). You can do this byposting this notice i n  apublicplace or distributing copies by hand or 
mail. 

Date distributed: September 10, 2009 

May for samples 

f, 

Responsible Person 
Aqua Utilities Florida 
P.O. Box 4903 10 
Leesburg, FL. 34749 
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Phone Number System PWSID k 

(352) 787-0980 FL625 1954 .. . 
. .~ .*> , 



C b M M I S ~ O N E R S :  
NANCY ARGENZIANO, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 
N A T H A N A  SKOP 

B E N  A. "STEVE" STEVENS 111 
D A V I D  E. K L E M E N ' ~  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DiVlSION OF SERVICE, SAFETY & 
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE 
DANIEL M. HOPPE, DiRECTOR 
(850) 413-6480 

A.pril 29,2010 

Reverend Reginald Franklin 
Peace River Heights Concerned Citizens 
P.O. Box 306 
Wauchula, FL 33873 

RE: PSC Inquiry 940126C 

Dear Reverend Franklin: 

This is in response to the April 26, 2010, letter from the concerned citizens of Peace River 
Heights to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) regarding Aqua Utilities Florida, Incorporated 
(Aqua Utilities). 

The Peace River concerned citizens, expressed a concern about Aqua Utilities rates. On 
October 22, 2009, the Board of County Coinmissioners of Hardee County adopted Ordinance No. 
2010-02, declaring privately-owned water and wastewater facilities in Hardee County to be subject to 
the provisions in Chapter 367, Florida Statutes and transfeming jurisdiction to the PSC. 

On January 22, 2010, Aqua Utilities tiled an application for a certificate to provide water and 
wastewater service in Hardee County in the uea known as Peace River Heights. Effective March 4, 
2010, Aqua Utilities rates that were in effect when Hardee County rescinded jurisdiction were approved 
by the PSC. I have enclosed a copy of Order PSC-10-0205-FOF-WS granting Aqua Utilities' water 
and wastewater Certificate Nos. 649-W and 5554 for your review. 

I n  addition, the Peace River Heights concerned citizens expressed a concern about water 
quality. You may contact the Florida Department of Environmental Protection about water quality 
matters, by using the following information: 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Ofice of Citizen Services 

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard M.S. 49 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Telephone: 850-245-2118 
Facsimile: 850-245-2128 

C.\PITAL CIRCLE OFFiCE CENTER 2540 SHUhlARO OAK BOULEVARD TALL.AHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An AlT~rrnative Action j Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hnp:ij~w.noridapse.com Interne1 E-mail: contact@px.state.fl,us 



-. Reverend Reginald Franklin 
’ Page? 

April 29, 201 0 

I hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions or concerns please contact Ellen 
Plendl at 1-800-342-3552 or by fax at 1-800-5 11-0809. 

Regulatory Program Administrator 
Division of Service, Safety & 
Consumer Assistance 

RRmep 

Enclosure 


